

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

ł

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

eş.,

A U G U S ${\bf T}$ A : severance and dorr, printers to the state.

1841.

......

PUBLIC AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1841.

[supplied from page 289 of volume]

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That the county county comcommissioners, in their respective counties, when duly assess County authorized to assess a county tax, shall apportion the tax on towns, same on the several cities, towns, plantations, and proportion raied other places therein, according to the proportion at which they are rated in this Act. And in the assessment of all county, city, town, plantation, parish or towns, &c. tobe society taxes, the assessors of each city, town, planta- rules of this Act. tion, parish, society or other place, within this State, shall govern themselves by the same rules, and assess the polls therein, in the proportion as they may be assessed to pay a State tax by virtue of this Act, having regard to all such alterations of polls and property as may happen within the same subsequent to the assessment of the tax made by this Act, excepting such parishes and societies, for which a different provision for assessing their taxes is made by law: Pro-Proviso. vided always, That it shall be lawful for any city, town, plantation, parish or society, to make, levy and collect any county, city, town, plantation, parish or society tax according to a new valuation, and for that purpose to cause a new valuation to be taken therein, at any time of the year which may be determined upon, at a legal meeting to be warned for that purpose. SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That the assessors shall make their several rate lists, to be committed to the collectors or constables, in such form, in sub-Rate lists of asstance, as shall be prescribed by the Treasurer of the form prescribed State, when he transmits his warrants to the several State. cities, towns and plantations as herein directed.

[Âpproved April 17, 1841.]

Chapter 199.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature, requiring the payment of money

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

from the treasury; and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the Treasurer of the State for the same.

reasoner of the State for the sume.		
N. Branch, two hundred twenty-four dollars,	224	00
	20	00
John Francis and Sabattis Neptune, fifty dollars,	50	00
Bangor Arsenal, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
Richard F. Perkins, five hundred sixty-six dollars		
and thirty-five cents,	566	35
Ezekiel Holmes, twenty dollars,	20	00
James P. Philbrook, ten dollars,	10	00
H. Richardson, agent of Penobscot Indians, three		
hundred fifty-seven dollars and ninety cents,	357	90
Town of Brooks, one hundred four dollars and		
ininety cents,	104	90
J. Merrill and others, twenty-four dollars and		
forty-six cents,	24	46
Town of Knox, twenty-one dollars and seventy-		
eight cents,	21	1.1
Town of Limington, ten dollars,	10	00
Town of Orrington, abatement on State tax, twen-		
ty-two dollars and fifty cents,	22	
Job Springer, two dollars and sixty cents,	2	60
County taxes, for Piscataquis and Somerset, five		
hundred nine dollars and sixty-four cents,	509	64
Oxford, forty-seven dollars and ninety-four		
cents,	47	94
School Abstract, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00
Institution for Deaf and Dumb, two hundred and		
thirty dollars,	230	
	,000	00
Internal Improvements, two hundred and fifty dol-		
lars,	250	
Sewall L. Boulter, thirty-five dollars,	35	00
Jacob Leeman Jr. and twelve others, sixty-five		
dollars,	65	
Freeman Nickerson, fifty-five dollars,	55	00
Benjamin Johnson and others, one hundred and		
twenty-one dollars and fifty cents,	121	50

Samuel C. Stevens, thirty-five dollars,	35	00
Nathaniel Bradstreet, seven dollars and seventy-		nav Jan'
seven cents, T. C. Cooland and others for watching State	7	77
J. C. Garland and others, for watching State House, building fires, and other labor, two hun-		
dred dollars,	200	00
Pay roll of House, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
Institution for Deaf and Dumb, fifteen hundred	,	
dollars,	1,500	00
County taxes, for Franklin, one hundred and sixty		
dollars,	160	
Fuel and lights, one hundred and fifty dollars,	150	
Printing, two thousand dollars, Clerk hire in the treasury department, two hun-	2,000	00
dred and fifty dollars,	250	00
Town of Milo, thirty-four dollars and twelve cents,	34	
Town of Brighton, fifteen dollars,		õõ
Town of Athens, eleven dollars and twenty-five		
cents,	11	25
Town of Belfast, thirty-four dollars and ninety-		
three cents,		93
William Frost, six dollars and fifty cents,	6	50
Paul Hanson, fifty-five dollars and four cents,	55	04
Repair of Baring and Houlton road, four hundred	400	00
dollars, Repair of Military road from Penobscot river to	400	00
Houlton, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
Repair and finishing State road from Wilson to	2,000	00
Moosehead Lake, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Paul Doten, Jr. and others, persons named in Re-		
solve of April sixteenth, eighteen hundred and		
forty-one, one hundred and eighty dollars fifty-		
six cents,	180	-
Library, two hundred dollars,	200	
State Prison, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
Clerks on the Valuation, fifteen hundred and eigh-	1 500	00
ty-nine dollars, Appleton and Holden, for printing Bank Ab-	1,589	00
stracts, one hundred dollars,	100	00
Town of Passadumkeag, twenty-two dollars and	100	0.0
ninety cents,	22	90
Town of Greenbush, twenty dollars,		00
Town of Lowell, ten dollars,	10	00
Ropair of the Canada road,	500	00

TOWN OF DEARBORN.

Insane Hospital, balance of unexpended appro	opri-
ation of last year, forty-five hundred thirty-t	hree
dollars and twenty-one cents,	4,533 21
Repairs and furniture of Public Buildings,	five
	550 00
Stitching and binding, five hundred dollars,	500 00
[Approved April 17, 1841.]	

Chapter 200.

AN ACT dissolving the incorporation of the town of Dearborn.

ration repealed.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House Act of incorpo- of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Act incorporating the town of Dearborn, in the County of Kennebec, be and the same hereby is repealed, and that said incorporation is dissolved.

Be it further enacted, That the territory SECT. 2. Created a plan- and inhabitants, comprising the present town of Dearborn, be and the same hereby are created a plantation, by the name of the Dearborn plantation, with all the

privileges, immunities and liabilities, to plantations corporate incident.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said plan-Liable for corpo- tation and inhabitants, shall be, and are liable for all debts now due or owing from said town in its corpo-

When to take rate capacity. This Act shall take effect from and after its approval by the Governor.

[Approved April 20, 1841.]

tation.

Name.

rate debts.

effect.